

SC No. 71/2021
STATE Vs. JITENDER KUMAR ETC
FIR No. 104/2020
PS (Shahbad Dairy)

05.12.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Jitender Kumar is on bail in person.

Accused Shweta @ Chhaya is on bail, but absent.

Ld. counsel for the accused persons through VC.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused Shweta @ Chhaya.

Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Shweta @ Chhaya is exempted from her personal appearance for today only and directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

PWs Digvijay Singh and Promila Singh are absent despite being duly served. Hence, in these circumstances, this court is constrained to issue bailable warrants to the tune of Rs. 5,000/- against both the PWs Digvijay Singh and Promila Singh for next date of hearing.

Notice be also issued to the IO as well as MHC(M) for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 21.02.2026.

At request, date is hereby stands changed from 21.02.2026 to 02.03.2026.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
05.12.2025